EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1279-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN101199404 CASE NO.: 38119
RESPONDENT NAME: Beechwood Water Supply Corporation

ORDER TYPE:
X_1660 AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _ SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
X _PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__ WATER QUALITY __ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

Highway 87 and Farm-to-Market Road 33135, Sabine County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes ___No

facility location.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None

3425; Ms. Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387

Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Beechwood WSC, located approximately five miles east of the intersection of State

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: Thete are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on November 30, 2009. No comments were received.

TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr, Epifanio Villarreal, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC R-14, (361) 825-

Respondent: Mr. Ben Powell, President, Beechwood Water Supply Corporation, HC 6, Box 763, Hemphill, Texas 75948

execsumy/5-23-08fapp-26¢,doe
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RESPONDENT NAME: Beechwood Water Supply Corporation
DOCKET NG.: 2009-1279-PWS-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
___ Enforcement Follow-up
__ Records Review

Date(s) of Compiaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: June 5, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
August 4, 2009 (NOE})

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1} Failure to provide a purchase water
confract that authorizes a maximum daily
purchase rate, or a uniform purchase rate to
meet a minimum alternate production
capacity of 0.33 gallons per minute
(“gpm™) per connection [30 TEX. ADMIN,
CODE § 290.45(f)(4) and 290.45(g)].

2) Failure to maintain all treatment units,
storage and pressure maintenance facilities,
distribution system lines and related
appurtenances i a watertight condition
[30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m){4)].

3) Failure to ensure that all water system
electrical wiring is securely installed in
compliance with a local or national
electrical code [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE. §
290.46(v)].

4) Failure to ensure the storage tank's inlet
and outlet connections are propetly located
50 as to prevent short-circuiting or the
stagnation of water [30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE
§ 250.43(c)(5)].

5) Failure to adopt an adequate plumbing
ordinance, regulations, or service
agreement with provisions for proper
enforcement to ensure that neither cross-
connections nor other unacceptable
plumbing practices are permitted [30 TEX.
ADMIN, CoDE § 290.46(1)].

Total Assessed: $1,429

Total Deferred: $285
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $1,144

Site Compliance History Classification
___High __ Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
___High _X Average __ Poor
Major Source: Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: Septerber 2002

 cusiomer service agreement found in 30

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures af the
Facility:

a. On July 8, 2009, repaired the leak on the
0.033 million gallon (“MG™) storage tank;

b. On July 8, 2009, installed the wiring in
the pump room in accordance with a local
or national electrical code;

¢. On August 3, 2009, provided copies of
signed customer service agreements with
the restrictions and terms as outlined in the

TeX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.47(b); and

d. On August 3, 2009, provided a copy of
the monthly operating report documenting
the dates when the dead-end mains were
flushed.

Ordering Provisions:
The Qrder will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 90 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, provide separate lines
for the inlet and outlet line on the 0.033
MG storage tank and ensure that it is
atranged in a manner to prevent short-
circuiting and/or stagnation of the water;

b, Within 105 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include supporting
documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to
demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a;

¢. Within 365 days after the effective daie
of this Agreed Order, provide a water
purchase contract or obtain water from a
Commission approved source to meet the
minimum alternative production capacity
requirement of (1,33 gpm per connection;
and

d. Within 380 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written

exccsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.<oc



RESPONDENT NAME: Beechwood Water Supply Corporation Page 3 of 3

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1279-PWS-E

6) Failure to provide Facility records to
Commission personnel at the time of the
investigation [30 TEx, ADMIN. CODE §
290.46()(2) and 290.46(f)(3)(A)iv)].

certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision c.

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID No(s).: PWS 2020014






10/23/2009 H\Agreed Orders\BeechwoodWSC\Beachwood WSC PCW & DAT xXls

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

i Policy Revision 2 {Sepiember 2002) PCI¥ Revision QOcfober 30, 2008

signed| 10+
PCW|[ 1t

Respondent
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region |1

EINEORMATIC
Enf./Case ID No.
Docket No. [200

Media Program(s)

Multi-Medial- 2"

Admin, Penalty $ Limit Minimum $50  |Maximum $1,000 |

No. of Violations
Order Type[166
Government/Non-Profit |
Enf. Coordinator|!
EC's Team|Enfor¢er

Total EB Amounts 3136 *Capped at the Tolal EB § Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance $3,200

$1,345

$0

$1,345

$1,429

-$285

Redictil
Roh g
Reduces the Final Assessed Penally by the indicted percenlage. {Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reductian.) s

Notes ' Deferal offsred ’fr.'éxpedited settlement.

$1,144
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3 :2009-1279-PWS-E
: Beechwood Water Supply Corporation Policy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002)
38119 PCW Revislon Ocfober 30, 2008

ublic Water Supply
pifanio Villarreal

Compliance History Worksheet

Gomponent Number of... Emter Number Here  Adjust.

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action|
NOVs: (number of NOVs meeting criteria)
__|Other written NOVs W 1 2%
“tAny agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (nrumber of orders " 0%
meeting criteria) ) °
Orders:  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial

“{|of liability, ar default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory] i} 0%
lemergency orders issued by the commission

0 0%

itAny non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a demal of liability
X “|of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting|: el | o%
- dudgments |ariteria) : '

and-Censent:

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court]

Decrees
~ Jiudgments or consent decrees without a denial of Hability, of this state or the federal (¢} | %
_ . |government -
Corivictions: |Any criminal cenvictions of this state or the federal government {number of counts) : 3 _ 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions avents (number of events) G 0 - 0%
© |Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas|
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {(number of @ - 0%
o - |audits for which notices were submifted) 3 ]
Auidits: ;
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege o 0%
{Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) °
PIeas%e Eﬁter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for cne year or more Ne 0%
.Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a ﬁo 0%
Other special assistance program _ :
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program i No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
0

|environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtoial 2) 2%

TR NI& | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)[ 0%

~ETRHE

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)| 0% |

Compliance |
History | The penalty enhancement is due to-ohe-prior-dissimilar Notice of Viclatien.
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) | 2%
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: Beechwood Water Supply Corporation Policy Revision 2 (Seprember 2002}
PCW Reuvision Ccfober 30, 2008

ublic Water Supply
ifanio Villarreal

+ Ealled to provide a purchase water contract that authorizes a maximumi.daily purchase
irate, or & uniform purchase rate o meésta minimum alternate production capacity of 0.33
gal!ons per miriute (‘gpm b1 per ‘coninection:. Specifically, at the time of the :nvestigallon. it
Violation Description|[: - :was documented that the system currently prowdes & producllon capamty of 66 gpm

Base Penalty] $1,000

Release Major Moderate Minor

$250]

Number of violation days

mark ohly one
with an x

Violatlon Base Penalty §750

Before NOV NOV to EDPRPISsﬂIement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary|, =
NHA[

'_Z (mark with x)

The: ‘espondent does nidt mest he: .good faith oritefia’ farthls

Notes
\nolailon.

Viclation Subtotal[ $750

Estimated EB Amount| $61] Violation Final Penalty Total] §785
- . This violation Final Assessed Penalg (ad!usted for limits I $?B

i e s S T e =
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Buildings

Other {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediatlon/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

cided

ublic Water Supply

0.00
0.00 - §o
. 0.00 80
— 5500, 5-Jun-2000-_ 1. 1=Mar=2011. 1.74 53
[ . 0.00 50
0.00 $0
- 0.00 _$0:
[ | 000 30
e 0.00°} .. %0
Il 0,00 .30

" Thedelayed cost includes the-estimated ammicunt to- revjs_gmé-f\'ﬁfater%purchase contract to:meet the alternative
production capacity, calculated:fram:the: dafte’of the Investigation 1o'the-estimated: date ofcompliance:

Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Suppliesfequipmeant
Finanecial Assurance [2]

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compllance

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

ntering item {except for o

0.00- 30

0.00 | : $0 -
...... 0.00 | $0 -

000 .. ~$0

~goo | T80

0.00 | :$0

0.00.[. . :$0

$500]

$61]




]
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. Docket No.: 2000-1279-PWS-E

R o e

Policy Revislon 2 {September 2002)
PCW Revision Cctober 30, 2006
RN101199404
{ Public Water Supply
ifanio Villarreal

Rule Cite(s)} 0 Tex;"Admin_. C_ode-§ éQb.{té(m)@)

=

Falled to malntaln all treaiment units, storage and pressure mamtenance fac:lltles
dlslrlbutlon :system Ilnes and relatsd appurtenances in:a- watertight chdltion Speclf (:allyr
Violation Description}, “-at: .

Harm

Release Major Maodsrate Minor
Actuallf- - L

Potential

mark only one
with an x

Extraordinany [~ =
odinan] . x ]
Niall — kmark with x)

Notes TheResponderit achieved compliance on July 8, 2009,

Violation Subtotal $76
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Equipment
Bulldings
Qther {as neede)
Engineering/canstruction
Land

Record Keeping System
TrainingfSampling
Remedtation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Othar {as nezded)

1
SJUIW‘

AL 57-'J7un5-2'009" |

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
I tion/Rep .Ing.'Sa.uleng

4
qllh lies/

Finannial Assurance [21
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as naeded])

Nates for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compll I $1 ,UODI $51
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oEke

2009-1279-PWS-E

No.

Policy Revislon 2 (September 2002}
PCW Revision Cclober 30, 2608

RN101199404

Pubtic Water Supply

Epifanio Villarreal

"Violation Number S

Rule Cite(s)jf ~ "

5 alledaln complfance E
Violation Description

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualif:= ’ )
Potentiali]: "

Matrix
Notes

Number of Violation Events)| £ _J|Number of violation days

mark only onie
with an x

Violation Base Penalty; $500

“Two monthily:events aré: recommended from the:date-of the investlgauon. June 5, 2009, to the dateof
camphanca July:8, 2on9

Beﬂ;re NOV- NOV ta EDPRF‘.’SallIementOffer

Extraordinary | ]|
Ordinaryil . x ]|
NiA "(mark wIlh x]
Notes||  Tlie Res_pc;Jn'dént.-achlevedléamplléné@on July:8, 2009,

Violation Suktotal
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mic¢ Benel

Beechwood Water Supply Corporation
38119
RN101199404
Public Water Supply

~0.00.
Bulldings - . o e 000 $0
Other [as needed]) - 500 . -5-Jun-2009 -8-Jul-2009 |- 0.09 $0
Engineering/constructlon . ' . O It X0 [ S 30
Land =) 0.000) 30
Record Keeping System .~ |- 0.00 80
TralningfSampling o - | oo 50
Remedlation/Disposal : ik A o sl 0.00 - 50
Permit Costs S B i o S 000 50
Other {as needed) . P | I T X 30

The: delayed: costincludes the estimated amountta ensure the wiiing in the pump room is Installed: in compliance]

Notes for DELAYED costs with-alocal or national electric cade, calculated from: the:date.of the investigation.to the-date. of compliance:

INUALIZE [1] avolaed costs befora

Dlsposal

Personnel

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Suppliesfequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avelded costs [3]
Other {as needed}

Naotes for AVOIDED costs

33|

Approx. Cost of Compllance $5[}0|
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ate 10-Aug-2009 £ 2009-1279-PWS-E

RN101199404
F'ubllc Water Supply

Vlolatlon Number

Rule Cite{s)~

T 5to prevent shon-csrcumng orthe stagnanon of water Speufcally, altha: tlme ‘of the )
Vielatlon Description mvestlgatlon. |t was. documented that one. of the 0.033 MG storage tanks only: had a: smgle
PR i

Release
Actuallf’ #
Potential

Moderate Minor

mark only ong
witfy an x

One quarterly eventis recommended from the date:of’ the Invesﬁgaﬂon, June 5,2008, to the date of
sereening, Aligust 19, 2008

H R
Before NOV NOV to EDPRP/Settlement {)ffer

Extraordinary|| 1
Ordinary| .
NAIL % Jlimarkwith x

The Respandent doss:notmeet: the: good faithicriteriafar this

Notes wola_mqn

Violation Subtotal

Beechwood Water Supply Corpora on Poilcy Revision 2 (Sapltomber 2002)
3s811¢e PCW Revision October 30, 2008

$100

50
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Notes for DELAYED cosis

) -‘Dlsposal
Personnel

Reportingt: pling
Suppllesfequipment
Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs {3]
Other [as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax, Gost of Compllance

{3

jed Costs .o 4
Equipment $1.000 5-Jun-2009 - i _1:May-2010 0.
Bulldings j I : 0.00
Other {as needed) Q.00 |
Englneering/construction 0.00
Land 0.00
Record Keeping System 0.00 |
Tralning/Sampling 0,00
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 |
Permit Costs 000 |-
Dther [as needad) 000 {

THe-delayed cost includes the-estimated-amount 4o provide 3 proper-inlet ahdioutlet for the-0,633 MG
. tank, calculated from the date of the investigation to the'estimated: date-of:campliance:

ANNUALIZE [1] avordod costs hefore enterin

$1,000]

$63]
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10-Aug-2009 ocket-No; 2000-1270-PWS-E RC
Policy Revision 2 {September 2002)
PCW Revision Colober 30, 2008
RN101199404
Public Water Supply
ato Ep:fanlo Vlllarreal
Violation Number ¥ .

Rule Cite(s}ji -~

30 Tex Admin Code § 290 46{|)

F au[ed to adopt an adequate plumblng ordinance, regulatlons or service agreement WIth
pl’owsmns for propei-enforcement to ensure that neithér cross-connections nor other
“unacceplable plumbing practices are permitted, Specifically, althe tmeiof the
;. nvest:gatlon it was documented that the:signed contracts did not have the: recessary.

Violation Description

Harm
Moderate Minor

Major

Percent 0%

" Falsification

Percent

1]

mark pnly one
wilh an x

Good JReti =
Befora NOV ~ NOV to EDPRPISatlIamentOﬂBr
Extraardinary]. :
. Ordinanl. . x _ _
. Nl Timark with )

Notes) The:Respondent achieved compliance.on :Au_'gjﬂst‘fis, 2008,

Viclation Subtotal[:
cfit (EBFfokthis Violation =

Estimated EB Amount] $1]
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eechwood Water Supply Corporatlon
038119

- RN101199404

ublic Water Supply

quipment . - - . . .00,
Buikiings - : ] 1l o.00 _ %0
Other {as neadad) $100. 5-Jun-2009 3-Aug-2009 ). 0:16 | - $0
Engineering/construction : i e : ]| 0.00 50
Land [ B N j _0.00: | $0:
Record Keeping System . ] L - S Ire00 | $0
Training'Sampling |~ A 0.00 | $0:
Remediatlon/Disposal I -k e 000 | . - . 5k
Penmit Costs - . | —fo.00 [ $0:
Other (as naeded) : L : || RN . 0:.00 SD
The delayed cost lncludes the estimated amouni {o:adopt ar:adequate: plumblng ordlnance QF ser\ﬂce agreemenl
Notes for DELAYED costs contalmng all thesnecessary: reslnchons and:terms,. calculated from the date of the mvestigallon lothedate-of: -
: . compnance S

ded - Cost: : NNUAL;ZE (D ded costs before entermg atem (except for'
Disposat : il_ S 0.00° 30

Personnel ; IR B 15000 $0 -
Inspaction/Reporting/Sampfi Gl ] T  0.00 $0
Suppliesfequipment R _0.00 30

Financlal Assurance [2] . =L L : _D.00 $0:
QONE-TIME avolded costs [3] B N 0.00 $0:.
Other {as needac) . M ... 4000 § 30

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $1 UO[

31}
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Release

10-Aug-2009
Beechwood Water Supply Corporation
38119

RM101199404

Public Water Supply

Epifanio Villarreal

sekat No: 2009-1278-PWS-E

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Actuallz%

Potential

Major

Fa SIF allon 7

MOdEJ‘ ate

Major

1%

Atiieast 70%of the:

mark only.one
with an x

Number of viclation days

Violation Base Penalty $10

Estimated EB Amount| $1]

-mﬁw@w e

R s
Bsfore NOV NOV to EDPRPISettIernent Offer

Extraordinary ||
Ordinary] ¥ |- .
N/AL . fitmark with x}
3, 2009.

Noles The3Respondent.aéhi'eved.cbmpli'ance on:August

sed Penal

Violation Final Penalty Tof.ali 3B

Violation Subtotal] $8

Ity (adjusted for ilmlt5)§ 550

e
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Equipment - L .

Buildings : - i _000 __%0

Other (as neaded) L S || -0.00¢{ 30
Engineering/construction o S fooag | 30

Land [ | o i 0.08 | 0:

Record Keeplng System $100 - 5-Jun-2009 3-Aug-2009 0.16 | 1:

Training/Sampling L S .00 0:
Remedlatton/Disposal i B | 0.00 | $0:

Parmit Costs | B : : N R 0.00 B $0:

Other (as needed) : I R R D.DD 50

Notes for DELAYED costs

15 A NNUALIZE [1] avoided costs ‘hefore entering jftem (except for:c on
Disposal - -}l 0.00 30

Personnel S R S 000 ] . 80 R
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling I : ' | 000 80
Suppliesfequipment i B . 0.00_ $0.
Financlal Assurance [2] ) il S 2 _ 0.00 30
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] - T o g 0.00 | $0
Other {as needed) - L - 0000 1. - 30

Notes for AVOIDED cosfs

Approx, Cost of Compli $1 U[]l

$1]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB00644504 Beechwood WSC Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 0.40

Regulated Entity: RN101199404 BEECHWOQD WSC Classification: Site Rating;

B Numberis): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 2020014
WATER LICENSING LICENSE 2020014

Location: APPROX 5 MI EAST OF THE INTERSECTION OF SH 87 AND FM 3315, SABINE COUNTY, TEXAS

TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT

Date Compliance History Prepared: August 10, 2008

Agency Declsion Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: August 10, 2004 to August 10, 2009

TCEQ Statf Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Epi Villarreal Phone: 361-825-3425

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or oparation for the full five year compliance pariod? Yes
2. Has there been a (known} change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? NA
4. if Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s)operator(s} ? NIA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator accur? NIA
Components (Mulfimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent desrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NfA
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal governiment.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. {CCEDS [nv. Track. No.)
1 02/14/2005 (350126}
2 08/04/2009 - (746905)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS inv. Track. No.}
Date; 02/14/2005 {350126)
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.121
Description: Failure to provide a chemical and microbiological monitoring plan.
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systams (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
NFA

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A
J. Early compliance.



NIA
Sites Outside of Texas
MNIA



1]

Texas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING §
BEECHWOOD WATER SUPPLY § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CORPORATION §
RIN101199404 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1279-PWS-E
L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
Atits agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Beechwood Water Supply Corporation ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and
the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

L.

The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply approximately five miles east of the
intersection of State Highway 87 and Farm-to-Market Road 3315, Sabine County, Texas (the
“Facility”) that has approximately 491 service connections and serves at least 25 people per day
for at least 60 days per year.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Cormmission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction,

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II (" Allegations") on or about
August 9, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of One Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars
($1,429) is assessed by the Commission in setflement of the violations allegediin Section IT
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid One Thousand One Hundred Forty-Four Dollars
($1,144) of the administrative penalty and Two Hundred Eighty'Five Dollars ($285) is deferred



Beechwood Water Supply Corporation
DOCKET NO. 2009-1279-PWS-E

Page 2

10.

1.

contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this
Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a. On July 8, 2009, repaired the leak on the 0.033 million gallon (“MG™) storage tank;

b. On July 8, 2009, installed the wiring in the pump room in accordance with a local or
national electrical code;

C. On August 3, 2009, provided copies of signed customer service agreements with the
restrictions and terms as outlined in the customer service agreement found in 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.47(b); and

d. On August 3, 2009, provided a copy of the monthly operating report documenting the
dates when the dead-end mains were flushed.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

1L ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:
Failed to provide a purchase water contract that authorizes a maximum daily purchase rate, or a
uniform purchase rate to meet a minimum alternate production capacity of 0.33 gallons per

minute (“gpm™) per connection, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(f)(4) and
290.45(g), as documented during an investigation conducted on June 5, 2009.
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Failed to maintain all treatment units, storage and pressure maintenance facilities, distribution
sysiem lines and related appurtenances in a watertight condition, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN,
CODE § 290.46(m)(4), as documented during an investigation conducted on June 5, 2009.

Failed to ensure that all water system electrical wiring is securely installed in compliance with a
local or national electrical code, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE. § 290.46(v), as
documented during an investigation conducted on June 5, 2009,

Failed 1o ensure the storage tank's inlet and outlet connections are properly located so as to
prevent short-circuiting or the stagnation of water, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(c)(5), as documented during an investigation conducted on June 5, 2009.

Failed to adopt an adequate plumbing ordinance, regulations, or service agreement with
provisions for proper enforcement to ensure that neither cross-connections nor other unacceptable
plumbing practices are permitted, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(i), as
documented during an investigation conducted on June 5, 2009,

Failed to provide Facility records to Commission personnel at the time of the investigation, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(f)(2} and 290.46(f)(3)(A)(iv}, as documented during
an investigation.conducted on June 5, 2009.

II1. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section 1. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Beechwood Water Supply Corporation, Docket No. 2009-1279-PWS-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, provide separate lines for the
inlet and outlet line on the 0.033 MG storage tank and ensure that it is arranged in a
manner to prevent short-circuiting and/or stagnation of the water, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43.
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b. Within 105 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification

as described below in Ordering Provision 2.d, and include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provision 2.a

c. Within 365 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, provide a water purchase

contract or obtain water from a Commission approved source to meet the minimum
alternative production capacity requirement of (.33 gpm per connection, in accordance
with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45.

d. Within 380 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification

as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision 2.c. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and
include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the information submitted and all attached docuoments, and
that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible
for obtaining the information, T believe that the submitted information is
true, accurate and complete. [ am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of
fines and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Beaumont Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
3870 Eastex Freeway

Beaumont, Texas 77703-1892

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
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receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Comumission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

et 5Bl 1) 2 | 2009
Fo@Executive Director Date !

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. [ further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is maferially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney Generai’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency,

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

: TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may resulf in criminal prosecution.

@ ﬁaw/a ' g~ F O

Signature Date
(Tiim [l gic Ki«es;cfw—df"
Name {Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
Beechwood Water Supply Corporation

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order. :
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